

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
MOUNTAIN VALLEY PIPELINE, LLC,
Applicant,

v.

THE WILDERNESS SOCIETY,
Respondent.

—————
MOUNTAIN VALLEY PIPELINE, LLC,
Applicant,

v.

APPALACHIAN VOICES, et al.,
Respondents.

—————
**On Emergency Application to Vacate the Stays of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the
Fourth Circuit (Nos. 23-1592, 23-1594, & 23-1384)**

—————
**BRIEF FOR FEDERAL COURTS SCHOLARS WILLIAM D. ARAIZA, ERWIN
CHEMERINSKY, CAPRICE ROBERTS, AND HOWARD WASSERMANAS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—————
Layla Hughes
Counsel of Record
909 Goldbelt Ave
Juneau, AK 99801
Telephone: +1 (303) 518-4211
laylahughes@laylahughes.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. An Act of Congress Violates the Separation of Powers When It Directs the Result in Pending Litigation Without Amending Substantive Law.....	3
A. <i>Klein</i> 's progeny affirm its core holding prohibiting Congress from dictating who prevails in pending cases without amending underlying law.....	4
B. Principles from the <i>Klein</i> line of cases reveal whether a statute violates the separation of powers.....	8
II. Section 324 of the Fiscal Responsibility Act of 2023 Violates <i>Klein</i>	9
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

Arlington v. FCC,
569 U.S. 290 (2013).....11

Bank Markazi v. Peterson,
578 U.S. 212 (2016).....3, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11

Fletcher v. Peck,
10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810).....3

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....3

Moore v. Harper,
No. 21-1271, 600 U.S. __ (2023).....3

Patchak v. Zinke,
138 S. Ct. 897 (2018).....2, 3, 7, 8, 9

Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont Bridge Co.,
59 U.S. (18 How.) 421 (1855).....5

Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc’y,
503 U.S. 429 (1992).....3, 5, 8

United States v. Klein,
80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1871).....1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12

United States v. Schooner Peggy,
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 103 (1801).....5

United States v. Sioux Nation of Indians,
448 U.S. 371 (1980).....2, 4

FEDERAL STATUTES

Act of July 12, 1870, § 1, 16 Stat. 230.....4

Fiscal Responsibility Act of 2023

Pub. L. No. 118-5, § 324, 137 Stat. 10 (2023).....1, 2, 3, 4, 9, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Pub. L. No. 118-5, § 324(c)(1), 137 Stat. 10 (2023).....	10
Pub. L. No. 118-5, § 324(c)(2), 137 Stat. 10 (2023).....	10
Pub. L. No. 118-5, § 324(e)(1), 137 Stat. 10 (2023).....	10, 11
Pub. L. No. 118-5, § 324(f), 137 Stat. 10 (2023).....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Evan C. Zoldan, <i>The Vanishing Core of Judicial Independence</i> , 21 Nev. L. J. 531 (2021).....	5, 8
